

OD-7

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA NO. GA/2/2026
In
WPO/716/2024

CHAMPA IMPEX PRIVATE LIMITED
Vs
THE UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE OM NARAYAN RAI

Date : 16th February, 2026.

Appearance:

Mr. Prithish Chandra, Adv.

...for the petitioner

Mr. Shiv Shankar Banerjee, Adv.

Ms. Tarak Nath Jaiswal, Adv.

Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Abhisek Kr. Agrahari, Adv.

...for the respondents

The Court:- Affidavit of service filed today be taken on record.

GA/2/2026 has been filed for the imposition of the interim order that expired with the end of December, 2025.

It is submitted on behalf of the petitioner that the learned Advocate for the petitioner could not mention the matter for extension of interim order due to illness of the learned Advocate-on-record for the petitioner. It is submitted that the situation that was obtaining at the time when interim order was passed still remains the same. Such fact is not disputed by the Respondents.

Heard learned Advocates for the respective parties.

Since it is not in dispute that the interim order which was passed earlier on August 7, 2024 subsisted till the end of December, 2025 and that there has been no change in the circumstances in the interregnum, therefore,

the interim order passed earlier on August 7, 2024 is re-imposed. The same shall continue till the end of April, 2026.

Mr. Sharma, learned Advocate assisting Mr. Banerjee learned Advocate appearing for the respondents revenue authorities submits that the affidavit-in-opposition on behalf of the respondents is almost ready. He seeks a little more time.

In such view of the matter, time to file affidavit-in-opposition is extended by two weeks from date. Affidavit-in-reply thereto, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

List this matter for hearing in the combined monthly list of April, 2026.

GA/2/2026 stands disposed of.

(OM NARAYAN RAI, J.)

S. A.
AR (CR)